#### 07/13/2017 504455419

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4502120

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FRED HARMAT	06/01/2017

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ABSOLUTE COMPLETION TECHNOLOGIES LTD.	
Street Address:	#302, 600 CROWFOOT CRESCENT NW	
City:	CALGARY	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	T3G 0B4	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15316354

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (403)265-7219

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 403-298-3661

Email: rajani@bennettjones.com

ROSEANN B. CALDWELL, BENNETT JONES LLP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 4500 BANKERS HALL EAST

Address Line 2: 855-2ND STREET SW

Address Line 4: CALGARY, CANADA T2P 4K7

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	63052-106	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROSEANN B. CALDWELL	
SIGNATURE:	/Roseann B. Caldwell/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/13/2017	

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=63052-104-106-Assg#page1.tif source=63052-104-106-Assg#page2.tif source=63052-104-106-Assg#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 042998 FRAME: 0479** 504455419

#### ASSIGNMENT

This confirms the assignment, as of the date of invention:

#### From

**FRED HARMAT** (hereinafter the "**Assignor**"), whose full post office address is 1200 Potter Greens Drive, Edmonton, Alberta, T5T 5Y5, Canada,

То

ABSOLUTE COMPLETION TECHNOLOGIES LTD. (hereinafter the "Assignee"), a company incorporated under the laws of the Province of Alberta, Canada, having a place of business at 302, 600 Crowfoot Crescent NW, Calgary, Alberta, Canada.

That in consideration of One Dollar and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor and the Assignee, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to the Assignee of all of the Assignor's right, title, and interest worldwide in, to and under the invention entitled

# "APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR TREATING A WELLBORE SCREEN"

(the "Invention") made by the Assignor and as disclosed and claimed in the United States provisional patent application known as patent application serial no. 62/007,551 filed June 4<sup>th</sup>, 2014 (the "Patent"), including, without limitation, any and all:

- a) rights relating thereto that may arise at law, including rights of action resulting from prior infringement or other unauthorized use thereof;
- b) applications corresponding thereto, whether in the form of improvements, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, re-examinations, re-issues and extensions thereof;
- c) Letters Patent and like industrial property registrations (the "Registrations") that may issue, be granted or result from the Patent and the corresponding applications for the Invention; and
- d) rights of priority (including the right to claim the benefit thereof) resulting from the filing of the Patent, the corresponding applications and any previously filed applications in respect of the Invention under international conventions, treaties or otherwise,

Page 1 of 3

the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had the sale, assignment, transfer, and conveyance referenced above not been made.

The Assignor, on behalf of itself and its assigns, heirs or other legal representatives, does hereby covenant and agree to do all such lawful acts and things, and to execute and deliver without further consideration such further lawful assignments, instruments, assurances, applications and other documents, as may reasonably be required by the Assignee, or by its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, to obtain the Letters Patent and Registrations and vest or secure the same in the Assignee, and in Assignee's successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives.

The Assignor does hereby authorize any official whose duty it is to grant patents or industrial property registrations, to grant the Letters Patent and Registrations to the Assignee, and to the Assignee's successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives.

The Assignor, on behalf of itself and its assigns, heirs or other legal representatives, does hereby authorize Roseann Caldwell, (U.S. Patent Agent Reg. No. 37,077) of BENNETT JONES LLP, 4500 Bankers Hall East, 855 - 2nd Street SW, Calgary, Alberta, T2P 4K7, Canada, to amend the present assignment to insert or correct any identifying information of the Patent as may be needed to record the same.

[Signature Page Follows]

Page 2 of 3

SIGNED at <u>EのMO</u> ル	TON	CAUADA			
SIGNED at <u>EDMON</u> City or Tow this <u>I</u> day of <u>Tune</u>	201 <u>子</u> :	Country			
FRED HARMAT					
Signati	ure: 4	Aller and the second			
STATEMENT BY WITNESS  1, Glenn Wordshyn, whose full post office address is  (name of witness)  4031 Vincend Dr. N.W.; Calgary AB; 73A069					
(0) 5/ VINCES 138.	<u> </u>	y BU / 315067			
state that I was personally present and did see FRED HARMAT, the above-noted Assignor who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment, duly execute same on the day and year set forth above.					
	Sig	nature of Witness			
Dated at Edmonton	, this day of	JULE 2017			
SIGNED at		·			
SIGNED at City or Town Country this day of 201					
ABSOLUTE COMPLETION TECHNOLOGIES LTD.					
I	Per:				
Ī	Name:				
•	Title:				

Page 3 of 3